
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 25TH FEBRUARY, 2021 
 

AT 4.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

MICROSOFT TEAMS 

 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 

2.   Funding Formula for Early Years  
 

3 - 18 

 
 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

2 The Early Years Funding Formula for 2021/22  

 

1.1 The Early Years block (EYB) funds early education entitlements for 2-, 3- and 4-year-olds in private, 

voluntary and independent settings, maintained nursery schools and school nursery classes. The 

funding for 2-year olds is specifically for pupils from households with low incomes.   

 

1.2 The provisional Early Years block for 2021/22 is £30.189 million. The EYB is estimated using early 

years numbers taken from the Early Years and Schools census in January 2020.  An update to the 

2021/22 EYB allocation will be made once the January 2021 Early Years and Schools census numbers 

are finalised. The allocation will then be finalised after the January 2022 census.  

 

1.3 The Schools Forum was advised at its last meeting held on 18th January that the council intended to 

wait for clarification from the Government around Maintained Nursery School supplementary 

funding and then return to Schools Forum with proposals once this has been received.  

Unfortunately, this clarification has not yet been received, and the deadline for Schools Forums to 

review the Early Years funding formula is February 28th.   In anticipation of that, and given the 

funding position facing Barnet Maintained Nursery Schools in 2021-22 in the absence of an 

additional allocation of funding agreed by the DfE, the council decided to consult providers on the 

option of providing Barnet’s four maintained nursery schools with a temporary lump sum allocation 

on a one-off basis for 2021-22 only. 

 

1.4 The consultation document is attached as Appendix 1 and providers were invited to respond either 

online or via email by 24th February.  A majority of respondents and a majority of Private, Voluntary 

and Independent (PVI) early years providers were opposed to the proposal for a temporary lump 

sum.  A majority of the schools that responded (schools with nursery provision) were in favour.   A 

summary of the responses is shown as Appendix 2. 

 

1.5 The Forum agreed that the new funding formula could be agreed via email so that a formal meeting 

will not be required ahead of the 28th February.  In view of the responses, a formal meeting of the 

Forum has been called to enable the Forum to consider and discuss the proposal and the responses 

to consultation before deciding on its own response to the proposals.  The final decision on whether 

to go ahead rests with the council.  The council’s Executive Director, Children’s Services, has been 

authorised to decide on the formula in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, Education 

and Safeguarding Committee. 

Funding of early years places for 3- and 4-year olds in 2021-22  

1.6 In 2020-21 each early years provider receives a base rate per hour of £5.23 per 3- and 4- year old, 

plus a deprivation rate calculated using IDACI based on the postcodes of the children that attend 

the school.  It is proposed to increase the base rate per hour in 2021-22 in line with the increased 

funding for Barnet through the Early Years block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. Barnet will receive 

an extra £0.06 per hour and this will be passed on in full to providers.  This is a 1.15% increase 

compared to 2020-21 and increases the per pupil rate to £5.29, plus a deprivation rate based on 

IDACI, which will remain at £0.28 per hour. 

 

1.7 Currently the Early Years block is forecast to underspend by £467,000 in 2020-21.   Although there 

is some uncertainty over this and some funding could still be clawed back by the DfE if the number 

3

AGENDA ITEM 2



2 
 

of funded children in Barnet in the January 2021 census is lower than expected,   there will be 

sufficient underspend carried forward to increase the budget available to fund 3- and 4-year-olds 

by £168,000 to fund the proposed temporary lump sums for maintained nursery schools, in 2021-

22 only, without impacting on the funding rates for all providers.  The funding rate for 2-year-olds 

is unaffected by these proposals.   

Recommendations: 

(i) The Schools Forum is asked to approve the increase in the hourly rate to providers for 3- 

and 4-year-olds in line with the increase in funding of the DSG Early Years block i.e. to 

increase the hourly rate by £0.06 per hour from £5.23 to £5.29 and to note that the 

deprivation rate based on IDACI will remain at £0.28 per hour. 

 

(ii) In light of the consultation responses from early years providers, the Schools Forum is asked 

decide whether it is for or against the proposal to allocate a temporary lump sum allocation 

of £42,000 per school, on a one-off basis for 2021-22 only, to Barnet’s four maintained 

nursery schools. 

 

(iii) The Forum is asked to note that the outcome of its discussion and its decision will be 

reported to the Executive Director Executive Director, Children’s Services, who has been 

authorised to decide on the formula in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 

Education and Safeguarding Committee. 

 

  

4



3 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Consultation on the allocation of a temporary lump sum to Barnet maintained nursery 

schools 

Summary 

The council wishes to consult early years providers on its proposal to amend the formula for 
funding 3- and 4-year-old places in Barnet by establishing a Maintained Nursery School lump 
sum on a temporary basis for 2021-22 only.   

The proposal is to establish a lump sum of £42,000 for each of the four maintained nursery 
schools and to increase the amount available to fund 3- and 4-year-old places by increasing 
the budget in 2021-22 by £168,000, drawn from carried forward underspend in the Early Years 
block of the Dedicated Schools Grant in order not to impact on the hourly rate funding for all 
early years providers.   

Providers are asked to respond to the consultation by indicating ‘yes’ if they are in favour of 
the proposal or ‘no’ if they are against.  Providers may also submit comments.   The outcome 
of the consultation will be reported to the Schools Forum which will also be consulted before a 
decision is made by the council. 

Background 

Nursery Schools are funded on the same basis as all other early years providers, including 
nursery classes in primary schools and early years places provided by Private, Voluntary and 
Independent providers.  A new national funding formula for early years came into force in 2017-
18.  Under the National Early Years Funding Formula, the same funding formula applies to all 
providers.  

However, supplementary funding for maintained nursery schools has been paid by the DfE to 
some local authorities, initially for a transitional period of up to two years, where this was needed 
‘to enable local authorities to fund nursery schools at the same level as they did in 2016-17’.  
This supplementary funded has been extended to August 2021.  However, Barnet maintained 
nursery schools do not receive any of this supplementary funding for historic reasons, which 
means that Barnet maintained nursery schools receive less funding than maintained nursery 
schools in many other local authority areas.  

Nationally it is recognised that maintained nursery schools cost more to run than other forms of 
early years provision.  The reason for this is that the national early years funding formula does 
not make any allowance for the additional costs that nursery schools inevitably incur compared 
to other early years providers, such as having to have a headteacher, deputy head, a SENCo 
who is a qualified teacher and teachers with qualified teacher status.  Yet, unlike primary 
schools, they are not able to access any lump sum funding (£125,000 a year for Barnet primary 
schools). 

Both BEYA (the Barnet Early Years Alliance, a federation of three nursery schools) and Moss 
Hall Nursery School have had to draw heavily on their balances during 20-21 and will not be 
able to balance their budgets from 2021-22 without a change in funding arrangements.   

The council and the nursery schools have been lobbying the government to secure additional 
funding for Barnet’s maintained nursery schools for the last two years. As a result, late in 2019 
the Secretary of State for Education promised a review of the future of maintained nursery 
schools that ‘he expects to provide a clear outcome that puts maintained nursery schools in 
Barnet on a stable financial footing for the future.’ Since then, Ministers have re-affirmed a 
commitment to ‘appropriate funding’ for maintained nursery schools ‘in the longer term’.  The 
Chairman of the Children, Education and Safeguarding Committee wrote to the Chancellor of 
the Exchequer and the Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families to ask 

5



4 
 

for confirmation that the review of funding for maintained nursery schools will result in a 
significant increase in funding for Barnet’s four maintained nursery schools for the 2021-22 
financial year and subsequently. 

In December 2020 the government announced increases in funding for early years provision 
but the details of how this will be allocated and of how it will impact on nursery schools is not 
yet known.  It was expected that an announcement on the details of the funding of early years, 
and specifically about future funding arrangements for maintained nursery schools, would be 
announced in January 2021. However, the announcement has not yet been made and it is not 
known whether the government will introduce changes that will result in additional funding for 
maintained nursery schools from April 2021 or September 2021 or from a later date.    

The council therefore proposes a temporary amendment to the early years funding formula to 
allocate a lump sum of £42,000 to each nursery school for 2021-22 as a stopgap until any 
changes in national funding arrangements come into force. The supplementary nursery school 
funding which some other local authorities receive has been extended to August 2021, so we 
are assuming that changes may come into force from September 2021.  £42,000 per school 
represents funding to offset the predicted average deficits in the budgets for each of the 4 
nursery schools for the period April to August 2021. 

If the government announces changes to the funding of maintained nursery schools during 
February 2021 that will lead to sufficient additional funding for Barnet nursery schools in 2021-
22 to ensure they are financially viable in the long-term and can avoid a deficit in 2021-22, the 
council will not go ahead with this proposal.  

Funding of early years places for 3- and 4-year olds in 2021-22  

In 2020-21 each early years provider receives a base rate per hour of £5.23 per 3- and 4- year 
old, plus a deprivation rate calculated using IDACI based on the postcodes of the children that 
attend the school.  It is proposed to increase the base rate per hour in 2021-22 in line with the 
increased funding for Barnet through the Early Years block of the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
Barnet will receive an extra £0.06 per hour and this will be passed on in full to providers.  This 
is a 1.15% increase compared to 2020-21 and increases the per pupil rate to £5.29, plus a 
deprivation rate based on IDACI, which will remain at £0.28 per hour. 

Currently the Early Years block is forecast to underspend by £467,000 in 2020-21.   Although 
there is some uncertainty over this and some funding could still be clawed back by the DfE if 
the number of funded children in Barnet in the January 2021 census is lower than expected,   
there will be sufficient underspend carried forward to increase the budget available to fund 3- 
and 4-year-olds by £168,000 to fund the proposed temporary lump sums for maintained nursery 
schools, in 2021-22 only, without impacting on the funding rates for all providers.  The funding 
rate for 2-year-olds is unaffected by these proposals.   

Responding to the consultation 

All providers of places for 3- and 4-year-old children are invited to respond.  That includes all 
Private, Voluntary and Independent providers, all registered childminders and all maintained 
schools and Academies that provide places for 3- and 4-year-olds (nursery schools and 
primary and infant schools with nursery classes).  To respond, please log onto this link. 

If you have any problem with the link, you may send an email instead.  Please show the 
subject as ‘Consultation over temporary lump sums for maintained nursery schools’ and 
indicate in the email whether you are a PVI, childminder or school and whether you support 
the proposal (yes or no) and feel free to add any comments. Emails should be sent to 
EandS.Support@barnet.gov.uk. 

The deadline for responses to the consultation is 12 noon on Wednesday 24th February 2021.  

 
London Borough of Barnet - 3rd February 2021 

6

https://forms.gle/FnR4sqWtQtwJnWHV6
mailto:EandS.Support@barnet.gov.uk


5 
 

  

7



6 
 

Appendix 2 

Responses to the consultation on the allocation of a temporary lump sum to Barnet 

maintained nursery schools 

The breakdown of responses is shown below:  

 

 

Responses by type:  

PVI Nursery (51 responses) 

20% Yes (10)  

78% No (41)  

2% Did not specify (1) 

Childminder (3 responses) 

67% Yes (2) 

33% No (1) 

Schools (19 responses) 

84% Yes (16) 

8



7 
 

16% No (3) 

Written comments by respondents 

1. I would like to know if this is available to Nursery's within a primary school 

2. I agree that maintained nurseries are struggling with the funding provided and many schools will 
close this financial year with a deficit budget. You have mentioned 4 nursery schools, does this 
includ
[...]

just as much help and support during these difficult times.  We too have heads and deputies, 
rent and bills to pay and feel the funding should be equally shared.  Also, I feel the increase in 
funding per child is inadequate to be able to survive for the foreseeable future.  A 6p increase is 
an insult to our profession.  

11. Its hard enough to spend cap with covid right now, giving it in lump sum will not help. 

12. We are all sinking and struggling. The government cannot just support only the maintained 
nurseries without also supporting the PVIs. We need to stand together and support one 
another. 

13. I feel the funding received for 3 year olds and above is insufficient in comparison to other 
London boroughs. I also feel new nurseries, such as myself. Opened in October have not had the 
eligibility for furlough funding, nor the ability to get any form of grant or loan.  

14. I agree that the lump sum should be given to the maintained nursery group. This sector is 
struggling enough and we will need all the good nurseries we can keep after this pandemic. 

15. As a PVI we are struggling with rental costs and loss of earnings. 
Any supplements should be paid to providers equally no preference should be given to a 
maintained nursery. 
We were not entitled to subsidised rents as maintained nurseries are.  
Please ensure funding is distributed equally 

9



8 
 

16. Help PvIs we are getting no support don't give special treatment to schools we all do the same 
job 

17. Given that PVI don't get any extra money it is grossly unfair that school nurseries get the 
support - our staff and the settings are at equal risk of closures and mounting debts. 

  

18. An increase in funding is vital for survival of maintained nursery schools.  

19. I think it is unacceptable to only help maintained nursery schools when all nurseries are 
struggling in the current climate.  I have the following issues; 

 Where did all this money come from? 

 If spending Â£168K on th
[...]
mic so equally deserve 
government support  

22. I believe the money is also needed by all the PVIs in Barnet as well as maintained nurseries. 

23. All children should have equal access to funding and increases in funding.  This should not be 
awarded to maintained nurseries. Private, voluntary and independent nurseries and 
childminders are struggling to survive and continue to operate with out having balances to draw 
from. many of us are taking out loans to survive.  The funding should be shared equally to all 
providers via a top up / increase in FEEE funding.  

24. There should be grants for all the nurseries in Barnet and not just the maintained nurseries. We 
are all struggling and are at risk of closure 

25. As a maintained nursery school of course I support this proposal but as you say it is only a 
"stopgap".  This makes it extremely difficult to do any realistic planning beyond the end of this 
academic year and I would therefore urge the council to consider carefully how the outstanding 

10



9 
 

provision of its 4 maintained nursery schools can be continued if the government does not 
provide any additional funding. 

26. Why should maintained schools be given part of a budget that can be used to help all nurseries 
in the borough. If the maintained nurseries can not survive on the same funding formula as PVI's 
maybe they should change the funding to ensure we are all being paid fairly. We all have the 
same costs and I do not believe that maintained nurseries cost more to run than PVI's, the 
shortfall is being picked up by the owners. I think this bale out is unacceptable when there are 
nurseries on the brink of collapse but no mention of helping them.  

27. We are concerned over unfairly distributed Early Years lump sum. We are suggesting to allocate 
any money available fairly by increasing hourly rate for FEE2 and FEE3 for all early years settings. 

28. To Whom It May Concern Re: Consultation on the allocation of a temporary lump sum to
[...]
, even though we do provide a good service for Barnet residents and 
provide many of the places that Barnet needs to fulfil its obligations for providing enough places for 
funded children, for example, by way of less support such as with the money that was allocated to 
schools and maintained nurseries to fight against Coronavirus and also with not being able to get 
Lateral Flow Testing kits for our staff, despite us pleading with MPs, Public Health and even yourself 
to help us with this.  
I would be happy to see some money allocated to the maintained sector to help them in their hour 
of need, but only alongside the same pot of money being distributed to all nurseries that provide a 
service for Barnet residents. I do think all nurseries should receive funding fairly and if there is 
money in a pot then perhaps a fair distribution across all nurseries would be a fairer system. 

 

 

 

 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Funding Formula for Early Years



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Schools Forum 

 
25 February 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

Attended Name Representing Type of Member 

Members: Alexander Banks Wessex Gardens 
Primary Maintained - 
Headteacher 

  John Bowra Christ's College Finchley 
Secondary Academy - 
Governor 

  Jo Djora The Hyde  
Primary Academy - 
Headteacher 

  Keith Nason National Education Union Trade Union 

  Annette Long Moss Hall Nursery School Early Years Provider 

  Gilbert Knight Special Schools Special School Governor 

  Robin Archibald Broadfields  
Primary Academy - 
Headteacher 

  Matthew Stevens Saracens High School 
Secondary Academy - 
Headteacher 

  Sarah Sands Garden Suburb Infant 
Primary Maintained - 
Headteacher 

  Simon Horne Friern Barnet 
Secondary Maintained - 
Headteacher 

  Harvey Freeman Hasmonean Primary School Primary School - Governor 

  Ziz Chater Martin Primary 
Primary Maintained - 
Headteacher 

  Luke Bridges All Saints' N20 
Primary Maintained - 
Headteacher 

Councillors: David Longstaff 
Chair of the Children, Education & 
Safeguarding Committee   

LA Officers: Ian Harrison 
Chief Executive and Director of Education 
and Learning, BELS   

  Ben Thomas 
Assistant Director, Education, Strategy & 
Partnerships   

  Jonathan Castle 
Head of Finance, Children & Family 
Services   

  Gareth Evans Finance Manager (Schools)   

  Claudette James Assistant Finance Manager (Schools)   

  Ethan Jacobson CIPFA Graduate Trainee (Finance)   

Observers: Caron Rudge BEYA  Nursery Headteacher 

Apologies 
Received: Jude Stone    Cromer Road Primary School 

Primary Community 
Headteacher 

  Ian Kingham Oak Lodge Special Academy Deputy Head 

  Lucy Rodgers Colindale Primary School 
Primary Community 
Headteacher 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 



 

2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
 
1 Apologies 
Apologies were received by Jude Stone, Ian Kingham and Lucy Rodgers. 
 
2 Declaration of Interests 
None directly affecting the decisions of this meeting. 
 

   FUNDING FORMULA FOR EARLY YEARS  
 
3 Funding Formula for Early Years 

 
Ian Harrison presented the report which detailed the background and the results of the 
recent Early Years Consultation sent to Barnet Early Years Providers. The LA has 
proposed a temporary amendment to the Early Years Funding Formula to allocate a 
lump sum to Maintained Nursery Schools. A majority of respondents and a majority of 
Private, Voluntary 
and Independent (PVI) early years providers were opposed to the proposal for a 
temporary lump sum. A majority of the schools that responded (schools with nursery 
provision) were in favour.  
 
 
Jo Djora asked if the nurseries were unable to set a balanced budget.  She commented 
that a lot of the comments from PVIs needed explanations. 
 
Ian Harrison responded that all four maintained nursery school were facing a deficit of 
£100k per school on average from next year.  There was not much more the schools 
could achieve in cost cutting. 
 
Annette Long said the nursery schools would have been ok if it was not for the 
pandemic.  They had built up reserves from childcare payments but have been drawing 
on reserves year on year since 2017. 
 
Ziz Chater commented that maintain nursery schools cost more to run than other nursery 
settings but PVIs disputed this as they also have these costs. 
Ian Harrison detailed the comparison of maintained nursery schools to PVIs. 
PVIs don’t have to have a Head Teacher and Qualified Teacher Status staff.  Primary 
schools with nursery classes do not have a separate Head Teacher for early years and 
they receive a lump sum of £125k which maintained nurseries do not receive. 
 
Sarah Sands raised the following points. Maintained nursery schools need to be 
protected. One of the PVI responses indicated that the rate for funded places is lower in 
Barnet than surrounding boroughs.  Another indicated that training that should have been 
provided by Barnet and that the maintained nurseries had to pay for themselves. Sarah 
said a response should be sent to PVIs in relation to these points. 
 
Caron Rudge raised the following points: 



 

3 

All nurseries are in a very difficult position which has been exacerbated by COVID. 
Maintained nurseries are a council resource and do not operate for profit whereas PVIs 
do operate for profit. 
During COVID the maintained nursery schools have taken on children in social care and 
from PVIs and so need to be supported before the resource is lost. 
 
Simon Horne commented that maintained nursery schools should be supported and that 
it was clear the proposals would not be to the detriment of PVIs.  He asked whether PVIs 
would be able to challenge the council’s decision.  
 
Ian Harrison reported that the LA had taken legal advice on the proposal for a lump sum 
payment to maintained nursery schools and the advice was that this was allowed subject 
to consultation with all early years and the Schools Forum.   He agreed it was important 
to respond to issues and questions raised by PVIs and he would liaise with Debra Davis, 
the council’s Early Years & Primary Standards Lead, to ensure a response is sent. 
 
Gilbert Knight commented that there was confusion over the underspend as PVIs think is 
should go to them.  There appears to be a communication breakdown between council 
officers and the PVIs.  Ian Harrison explained that many of the questions from PVIs had 
only been received in the last few days but a response will be prepared.  
 
Keith Nason commented that PVIs have been resourced better in Barnet than other LAs 
in the past because Barnet had adopted a flat rate provision. 
 
Jonathan Castle outlined the process of maintained nursery schools funding. 
The initial funding for 2021-22 is based on the January 2021 census.  This means that 
some funding that has already been received could be clawed back.  The contingency 
budget of £400k would be released to fund the clawback.  The funding is based on 
estimates so it will never be 100%.  
Officers explained that the proposed funding formula rates would mean that 95% of the 
DSG funding for 3- and 4-year-olds is passed through to providers, with the central 
expenditure on early years by the council budgeted to a maximum of 5% of the total 
available (amounting to £1,361,562). 
Annette Long reiterated that there is a misunderstanding of what staffing is required in 
maintained nursery schools compared to PVIs.  Maintained nursery schools must have 
qualified staff which cost money.  PVIs do not have to employ qualified staff. 
 
Ziz Chater queried if there was any scope to raise the hourly rate to give help for PVIs. 
Ian Harrison reported that in 2021/22 the whole increase in funding from the DfE was 
being passed onto providers through the hourly rate.  He would liaise with Debra Davis 
and bring back for comparative figures in time for decisions about the 2022/23 rates for 
Barnet settings. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(i) The Schools Forum is asked to approve the increase in the hourly rate to providers for 
3- 
and 4-year-olds in line with the increase in funding of the DSG Early Years block i.e. to 
increase the hourly rate by £0.06 per hour from £5.23 to £5.29 and to note that the 
deprivation rate based on IDACI will remain at £0.28 per hour. 
 
(ii) In light of the consultation responses from early years providers, the Schools Forum is 
asked to decide whether it is for or against the proposal to allocate a temporary lump 



 

4 

sum allocation of £42,000 per school, on a one-off basis for 2021-22 only, to Barnet’s 
four maintained 
nursery schools. 
 
(iii) The Forum is asked to note that the outcome of its discussion and its decision will be 
reported to the Executive Director, Children’s Services, who has been 
authorised to decide on the formula in consultation with the Chairman of the Children, 
Education and Safeguarding Committee. 
 
Items (i) and (iii) were agreed unanimously. 
 
In relation to item (ii) it was agreed unanimously to support the proposal to allocate a 
temporary lump sum of £42,000 per school, on a one-off basis for 2021-22 only, to 
Barnet’s four maintained nursery schools. 
 
Any Other Business 
None 
 
The meeting finished at 4.40pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  


